

NO. 20-15762

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

CREIGHTON MELAND, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEX PADILLA, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State for the State of California,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:19-cv-02288-JAM-AC  
The Honorable John A. Mendez  
United States District Court Judge

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Independent Women's Law Center**

---

Jennifer C. Braceras  
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
4 Weems Lane, #312  
Winchester, VA 22601  
(202)429-9574 Telephone  
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org

Amanda Narog  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510  
(812) 232-2434 Telephone  
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile  
[anarog@bopplaw.com](mailto:anarog@bopplaw.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curaie*

## Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . .	-i-
Table of Contents . . . . .	-ii-
Table of Authorities . . . . .	-iv-
Statement of Parties Consent . . . . .	-1-
Interest of Amicus Curiae. . . . .	-1-
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	-3-
Argument . . . . .	-3-
I.    SB 826 Compels Shareholders and Corporations to Discriminate on the Basis of Sex in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. . . . .	-3-
A. Increasing the number of elite women on corporate boards is not an important state interest . . . . .	-6-
B. California's gender-quota is not substantially related to its asserted purpose. . . . .	-9-
II.   Since California's Gender Quota Law Forces Shareholders to Make Corporate Governance Decisions on the Basis of Sex in Violation of the U.S. Constitution, Shareholders Have Standing to Challenge the Law. . . . .	-12-
A. Having to discriminate on the basis of sex when selecting a board member is a separate and distinct injury . . . . .	-12-
1. That Injury Satisfies the Direct Injury Requirement of Article III . . . . .	-13-
2. The Shareholder's Direct Injury is Sufficient for	

Prudential Standing .....	-15-
Conclusion .....	-17-
Certificate of Compliance.....	-18-
Certificate of Service .....	-19-

**Table of Authorities**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	-5-
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	-5-
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	-7-, -9-
<i>Back v. Carter</i> , 933 F.Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996) . . . . .	-10-
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	-15-
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	-4-
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .	-5-, -6-
<i>Friends of Santa Clara River v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	-14-
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	-5-
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	-4-
<i>Mich. Rd. Builders Ass’n, Inc. v. Milliken</i> , 834 F.2d 583 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	-9-
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	-5-, -12-
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) . . . . .	-5-
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	-4-
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) . . . . .	-4-
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	-4-, -8-

*RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle*, 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . -12-, -16-  
*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2016) . . . . . -14-  
*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . . -5-, -8-  
*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . . -15-, -16-  
*Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co.*, 446 U.S. 142 (1980) . . . . . -5-

***Statutes***

SB 826 . . . . . *passim*

***Constitutions***

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV . . . . . -4-

***Other Authorities***

Charlotte Whelan, *IWF Policy Focus: Gender Board Quotas* (March 2020) . . . -6-  
Jennifer C. Braceras, *Corporate gender quotas reinforce privilege*, *The Boston Globe* (Aug. 5, 2019) . . . . . -7-  
Kimberly Krawiec, *What Does Corporate Boardroom Diversity Accomplish?*, *New York Times*, April 1, 2019 . . . . . -10-  
Patrick McGreevy, *Gov. Jerry Brown signs bill requiring California corporate boards to include women*, *Los Angeles Times*, Sept. 30, 2018 . . . . . -3-  
Ruth Umoh, *The Last All-Male Board On The S&P 500 Just Added A Female Member*, *Forbes*, (Jul. 25, 2019) . . . . . -6-  
See Mario L. Barnes & Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Once and Future Equal*

*Protection Doctrine?*, 43 Conn. L. Rev. 1059, 1067-74 (May 2011) . . . . . -4-

Valerie Richardson, *California moves toward corporate gender quotas, ignoring Norway's failure*, The Washington Times (Sept. 4, 2018) . . . . . -7-
